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GRAPH 1

Q.1 To what extent do you consider that the following areas of migration policy are important for your country?

Addressing the needs of migrants in vulnerable situations and
of forcibly displaced persons, including asylum seekers, refugees, & 19% 31% 39% 5%
Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs)

Building economic opportunities and addressing 6% 9% 25% 50% 0%
the root causes of irregular migration

Countering smuggling of migrants and trafficking in human beings 5% 11% 33% 40% 4%

gE==aAa

Fostering regular migration and mobility 19% 36% 30% 5%
Improving return and reintegration mechanisms % 24% 29% 26% 2%
Socio-economic integration of immigrants and refugees 8% 18% 30% 32% 1%
Strengthening border management 5%| 19% 30% 34% 2%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

® Very low extent @ Neither low nor high extent ® Very high extent
Low extent ® High extent Don't know

GRAPH 2

Q.2 To what extent should cooperation with your neighbours (other than the EU or EU member states) in the following areas of
migration policy be prioritised?

Addressing the needs of migrants in vulnerable situations and
of forcibly displaced persons, including asylum seekers, refugees, 17% 35% 38% 5%
Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs)
Building economic opportuniti_es and add‘ressing E 1% 35% 45% 1%
the root causes of irregular migration
Countering smuggling of migrants and trafficking in human beings b 12% 31% 51% 4%
Fostering regular migration and mobility 23% 33% 35% 3%
Improving return and reintegration mechanisms ~ E& 24% 37% 26% 4%
Strengthening border management % 18% 36% 37% 2%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

® Verylow extent @ Neither low nor high extent ® Very high extent
Low extent @ High extent Don't know
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GRAPH 1bis

Q.1 To what extent do you consider that the following areas of migration policy are important for your country?

(% of high and very high answers)

Building economic opportunities and addressing the
root causes of irregular migration

Addressing the needs of migrants in vulnerable situations

and of forcibly displaced persons, including asylum seekers,
refugees, Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs)

Strengthening border management

Countering smuggling of migrants and trafficking in human beings
Socio-economic integration of immigrants and refugees

Fostering regular migration and mobility

Improving return and reintegration mechanisms

GRAPH 2bis

72%

57%

54%

70%

57%

59%

Q.2 To what extent should cooperation with your neighbours (other than the EU or EU member states) in the following areas of
migration policy be prioritised? (%of high and very high answers)

Countering smuggling of migrants and trafficking in human beings

Building economic opportunities and addressing
the root causes of irregular migration

Strengthening border management

Improving return and reintegration mechanisms

Addressing the needs of migrants in vulnerable situations and
of forcibly displaced persons, including asylum seekers, refugees,
Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs)

Fostering regular migration and mobility
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48%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Mashrek
® Maghreb
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76,8%
66,7%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Mashrek
® Maghreb
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GRAPH 4

Q.3 What is the main challenge that your country encounters while dealing with migrants in vulnerable situations and forcibly

displaced persons?

Addressing the basic needs (shelter, food, health) of migrants in
vulnerable situations and forcibly displaced persons

Addressing the broader socio-economic impact of
the presence of forcibly displaced in the country

Government compliance with legal obligations (including
international and national law on refugee protection)

Socio-economic integration of forcibly displaced

Managing emergency situations

Tensions between forcibly displaced and hosting communities

Administrative management including refugee registration

Onward resettlement to third countries

I have no particular views on this matter
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GRAPH 5

Q.3 What is the main challenge that your country encounters while dealing with migrants in vulnerable situations and forcibly
displaced persons?

Addressing the basic needs (shelter, food, health) of migrants in
vulnerable situations and forcibly displaced persons 45%

Addressing the broader socio-economic impact of
the presence of forcibly displaced in the country 20%

Government compliance with legal obligations (including
international and national law on refugee protection) 13%

Socio-economic integration of forcibly displaced 6%

Managing emergency situations 6%
b

Tensions between forcibly displaced and hosting communities 3%
b

Administrative management including refugee registration 3%
0

Onward resettlement to third countries

pury
30

I have no particular views on this matter

3%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Mashrek
® Maghreb

GRAPH 6
Q.4 What are the main measures in place in your country to address migrant vulnerability and situations of forcibly displaced
persons? (categories developed from the open-ended answers)
Addressing the basic needs (shelter, food, health) 36%
Limited resources hinder the implementation of efficient measures 29%

Lack of a clear strategy to address this challenge 19%

Border Security 11%

Cooperation with international organisations 7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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GRAPH 7

Q.5 To what extent has the EU helped your country deal with this challenge so far?

All respondents 39% 19% 4% 8%
18

Maghreb respondents % 42% 10% 2% 10%

Mashrek respondents 34% 37% 8% 5%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

® Verylow extent @ Neither low nor high extent ® Very high extent
Low extent ® High extent Don't know

GRAPH 8

Q.6 More specifically, to what extent have the following instruments been effective in supporting your country manage irregular
migration and forced displacement and provide assistance to those in need?

EU Emergency Trust Fund for Africa (EUTF 9 o o o o
for Africa) in neighbourhood partner countries I 34% 19% 6% S5
EU Regional Trust Fund for Afr}qa 18% 36% 16% 7% 36%
in response to the Syrian Crisis
European Humanit_a_rian Aid qnd 32% 27% 4% 32%
Civil Protection
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

® Verylow extent @ Neither low nor high extent ® Very high extent
Low extent @ High extent Don't know

GRAPH 9

Q.7 What do you expect from the EU to do or to do differently in order to help your country deal with forced displacement and better
assist those in need? (categories developed from the openended answers)

Acting on root causes (whether political or economical)

alore 4 2%
in origin countries SRt

Capacity building programmes ( to manage both

: 27%
refugees and 3rd country migrants)

Structured dialogue and cooperation with the EU 22%

Enhance the role of NGOs and local government 17%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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Set of Results

Building Economic Opportunities and
Addressing Irregular Migration

GRAPH 10

Q.8 What is the main driver of outwards irregular migration from your country?

Lack of socio-economic perspectives

Conflict or instability

Joining family/relatives living abroad

Impact of climate change

Other

I have no particular views on this matter

EMMS5-EuroMeSCo Euromed Survey
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GRAPH 11

Q.9 In relation with the main driver you identified in Q.8, do you think that irregular migration is likely to continue to increase?
Citizens from your country

All drivers 81% 19%

Conflict or instability 90% 10%

Lack of socio-economic prespectives 87% 13%

Joining family/relatives living abroad 73% 27%

I have no particular views on this matter 50% 50%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Yes ® No

GRAPH 12

Q.9 In relation with the main driver you identified in Q.8, why is irregular migration likely to continue to increase for the citizens from
your country? (categories developed from the open-ended answers)

Negative socio-economic perspectives 55%

Continuity of violent conflicts/political instability 17%

Corruption and insatisfaction with government 15%

Lack of future perspectives among youth 14%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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GRAPH 13

Q.9 In relation with the main driver you identified in Q.8, do you think that irregular migration is likely to continue to increase?
Migrants transiting through your country

All drivers 81% 19%
Conflict or instability 90% 10%
Lack of socio-economic prespectives 92% 8%

Joining family/relatives living abroad 50% 50%

I have no particular views on this matter 27% 73%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Yes ® No

GRAPH 14

Q.9 In relation with the main driver you identified in Q.8, why is irregular migration likely to continue to increase for migrants
transiting through your country? (categories developed from the open-ended answers)

Continuity of violent conflicts/political instability 59%

Negative socio-economic perspectives 26%

Corruption and insatisfaction with government 9%

Lack of future perspectives among youth %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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GRAPH 15

11

Q10. Taking into account the main driver/s you identified in Q8, what should be done to reduce irregular migration?

Improve conditions in countries of origin: job creation,
housing opportunities, healthcare and education reform

Enhance better governance

Enhance conflict resolution and political stability

Create mobility opportunities

GRAPH 16

45%

30%

18%

>
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0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Q.11 To what extent has the EU been successful so far in assisting your country to tackle the driver/s you identified in Q8?

Citizens from your country

All respondents 21%

Maghreb respondents 23%

Mashrek respondents 12%

| I

25%

® Very low extent
Low extent

GRAPH 17

37% 9% 2% 11%
36% 6%2% 7%
41% 15% 3% 15%
50% 75% 100%

® Neither low nor high extent ® Very high extent
® High extent

Don't know

Q.11 To what extent has the EU been successful so far in assisting your country to tackle the driver/s you identified in Q8?

Migrants transiting through your country

All respondents AR

Maghreb respondents 23%

Mashrek respondents 13%

0% 25%

® Very low extent
Low extent

34% 8% 2% 17%
33% 8% 2% 12%

50% 75% 100%

® Neither low nor high extent @ Very high extent
® High extent

Don't know
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12 Set of Results

Strengthening Migration Governance and
Management

GRAPH 18

Q.12 Based on your country’s experience, how do you assess cooperation with the EU concerning

Border management [ 37% 29% 6% 11%
Fighting migrant smuggling 28% 30% 7% 13%
Institution building 24% 32% 12% 9%
Integration of migrants in your country 39% 12% 5% 15%
Lesgislation support 12% 4% 23% 4% 13%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

® Verylow extent @ Neither low nor high extent @ Very high extent
Low extent @ High extent Don't know
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GRAPH 19

Q.12 Based on your country’s experience, how do you assess cooperation with the EU concerning:
(% of good and very good answers)
Border management (Mashrek) 46% 14%
Border management (Maghreb) 19% 2%
Fighting migrant smuggling (Mashrek) 39% 16%
Fighting migrant smuggling (Maghreb) 25% 3%
Institution building (Mashrek) 38% 27%
Institution building (Maghreb) 28% 3%
Integration of migrants in your country (Mashrek) 30% 12%
Integration of migrants in your country (Maghreb)  [EE®A
39% 11%

Legislation support (Mashrek)

Legislation support (Maghreb) 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

® Good ® Very good
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14 Set of Results

GRAPH 20

Q.13 What is the most effective way to fight migrant smuggling?

Creating economic alternatives to smuggling 29%

Developing legal and safe pathways to migration as o
an alternative to resorting to irregular migration 25%

Developing cooperation with non-governmental and
community-level stakeholders beyond the
law-enforcement realm (prevention, assistance in
the area of counter-smuggling)

18%

Enhancing cross-border cooperation through dialogue,
confidence building actions and pragmatic 12%
cooperation mechanisms

Law-enforcement response (whether through an
improvement of your country's legal framework 7%
or of its operational capabilities)

Other 3%

I have no particular views

o

% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

GRAPH 21

Q.13 What is the most effective way to fight migrant smuggling?

Developing legal and safe pathways to migration as
an alternative to resorting to irregular migration 28 %

Creating economic alternatives to smuggling 28%

Developing cooperation with non-governmental and
community-level stakeholders beyond the
law-enforcement realm (prevention, assistance in the 26%
area of counter-smuggling)

Enhancing cross-border cooperation through dialogue,
confidence building actions and pragmatic 13%
cooperation mechanisms =
Law-enforcement response (whether through an
improvement of your country's legal framework

0,
or of its operational capabilities) 4%

Other

—_
2

I have no particular views
0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Mashrek
® Maghreb
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GRAPH 22

Q.14 How could cooperation with the EU provide help on the integration of immigrants in your country?
(categories developed from the open-ended answers)

Targeted investments: job creation, housing,

education, local projects 51%

Establishing a political and legal framework 24%
for the integration °

Specific support for countries hosting refugees 16%

9%

Enhance the role of NGOs

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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16 Set of Results

GRAPH 23

Q.15 What is your assessment of current cooperation on return and readmission with EU countries?

All respondents 43% 21% 194 22%
Maghreb respondents 47% 12% 2% 16%

Mashrek respondents 36% 39% 30%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

® Verylow extent @ Neither low nor high extent ® Very high extent
Low extent ® High extent Don't know

GRAPH 24

Q.16 Based on your experience, what are the main issues? (categories developed from the open-ended answers)

Inexistent policy standards on return and

. . 54%
reintegration

Lack of cooperation with neighbouring

- 27%
countries

Weak infrastructures to deal with returnees 19%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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GRAPH 25

Q.17 In which of the following areas is EU support most beneficial?

Providing post-return reintegration
assistance to countries of return 23 %

Involving civil societies and the community level in
post-return and reintegration processes 23%

Investing in pre-return assistance aimed directly
at the concerned migrant person 23%

Facilitating the administrative processes related to
voluntary return procedures 12%

Promoting capacity-building amongst the authorities
responsible for the implementation of voluntary

return programmes in your country 4

Other 4%

°\° ‘ ‘ ‘

| have no particular views s
10%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Mashrek
® Maghreb

GRAPH 26

Q.17 In which of the following areas is EU support most beneficial? (% of answers as first option)

Policymakers
E + Providing post-return reintegration
Xperts assistance to countries of return 29%
Civil society respondents Involving civil societies and the communltyrlsi\;]tilegrgtci)ga—;)ergucrgsigg 39%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

30%
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18 Set of Results

GRAPH 27

Q.18 To what extent do you consider that the following avenues could contribute to improve cooperation on return and reintegration?

Bilateral visa facilitation mechanisms 44% 20%

The provision of post-arrival reintegration assistance
to partner countries in line with development-related 43% 16%
activities at country and community levels

The full implementation of existing bilateral
agreements on readmission 33% 11%
and the negotiations of new ones

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

® High ® Very High

GRAPH 28

Q.18 To what extent do you consider that the following avenues could contribute to improve cooperation on return and
reintegration? (% of answers as first option)

All respondents 39% 33% 1% 18%
Maghreb respondents 40% 25% 12% 13%
Mashrek respondents 38% 47% 9% 20%

0% 25% 50% 5% 100%

® Very low extent @ Neither low nor high extent ® Very high extent
Low extent ® High extent Don't know
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GRAPH 29

Q.20 In which domains should cooperation with the EU be improved in priority?

International skill/diploma recognition

Preventing 'brain drain' and labour market distortions

Circular schemes of labour mobility

Sharing of labour market information between origin
and destination countries

Enhancement of Pre-Departure Orientation (PDO)
measures (training, language course ...)

Fulfilment of emigrant workers' rights

Mainstreaming of private-sector-led initiatives

Other

I have no particular views
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20 Set of Results

GRAPH 30

Q.20 In which domains should cooperation with the EU be improved in priority?

Circular schemes of labour mobility 22%
0

Sharing of labour market information between origin
and destination countries 19%

International skill/diploma recognition 19%
0

Preventing ‘brain drain' and labour market distortions 14%

Enhancement of Pre-Departure Orientation (PDO)
measures (training, language course ...) 9%

Mainstreaming of private-sector-led initiatives 7o
0

Fulfilment of emigrant workers' rights 7%

Other

| have no particular views
P

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Mashrek
® Maghreb
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GRAPH 31

Q.21 Talent partnerships is a paradigm that the EU wants to pursue as a channel to support legal migration and mobility
cooperation with your country. In your opinion, what could be the main benefits for your country?

Generate domestic market opportunities through business
creation and development

Enhance the transfer of professional qualifications,
skills and experience acquired abroad

Foster potential for international networks and supply
chains through diaspora linkages

Improve vocational training and build capacities
of related institutions

| do not think that talent partnerships constitute a conducive
framework for better cooperation in the field of legal mobility

GRAPH 32

Generate domestic market opportunities through business

Enhance the transfer of professional qualifications,

Foster potential for international networks and
supply chains through diaspora linkages

I do not think that talent partnerships constitute

cooperation in the field of legal mobility

26%

14%

9%

5%

31%

Other B2
| have no particular views
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Q.21 Talent partnerships is a paradigm that the EU wants to pursue as a channel to support legal migration and mobility
cooperation with your country. In your opinion, what could be the main benefits for your country?
creation and development
skills and experience acquired abroad
Improve vocational training and build
capacities of related institutions
a conducive framework for better
o
Other 1%
I have no particular views 5
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GRAPH 1

Breakdown of respondents by geographical origin

Mashrek: 36,7%

Maghreb: 59,0%

Syria: 9,8%

Palestine: 11,8% Tunisia: 24,4%

Jordan: 21,6%

Algeria: 32,9%

Lebanon: 23,5%

\U, rrevee @UT@INesCo



48 Set of Results

GRAPH 2

ICMPD-EuroMeSCo survey: respondents by country

Morocco 20,9%

Algeria 19,4%

Tunisia 14,4%

Egypt 12,2%

Lebanon 8,6%

Jordan 7,9%

Libya 4,3%

Israel 4,3%

Palestine 4,3%

Syria 3,6%

10% 15% 20% 25%

o
&
(3
&

Source: Compiled by the IEMed based on the results of the EMM5-EuroMeSCo Survey
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GRAPH 3

Breakdown of respondents by type of institution

Policy makers: 18,7%

Experts: 48,9%

GRAPH 4

Breakdown by kind of institution (Maghreb-Mashrek respondents)

Experts
Civil Society
‘0

Policy makers
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Mashrek
® Maghreb

1 Governmental, international organisation, think tank, academic, NGO, company (business sector).
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GRAPH 5

Profile of respondents by country

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Survey  Lebanon Jordan Palestine Tunisia
mean
® Policymakers
GRAPH 6

Breakdown of respondents by gender

Prefer no to say:
10,1%

Women: 20,1%

Men: 69,8%

EMMS5-EuroMeSCo Euromed Survey

20,0%

Libya

® Experts

Syria Morocco

Civil society

Egypt

Algeria

80,0%]

Israel

Set of Results



Survey of migration experts in the European Union’s Southern Neighbourhood: Towards sustainable and mutually-beneficial migration partnerships in the South Mediterranean 51

GRAPH 7

Profile of respondents by country

100%
90%
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70%
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mean
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